

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 11-1444

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)	On Petition for Review
TEAMSTERS; TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL)	of Final Agency
NO. 7; TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL NO. 42;)	Action of the Federal
PUBLIC CITIZEN; and SIERRA CLUB,)	Motor Carrier Safety
)	Administration
Petitioners,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
TRANSPORTATION; FEDERAL MOTOR)	
CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; RAY)	
LAHOOD, Secretary of the U.S. Department of)	
Transportation; ANNE S. FERRO, Administrator of)	
the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration;)	
and THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN P. BERZON
JONATHAN WEISSGLASS
BARBARA J. CHISHOLM
DIANA S. REDDY
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel.: (415) 421-7151

SCOTT L. NELSON
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
Tel.: (202) 588-1000

Attorney for Petitioner Public Citizen

Attorneys for All Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY. vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 2

 I. PETITIONERS HAVE ESTABLISHED STANDING. 2

 II. THE PILOT PROGRAM DOES NOT COMPLY WITH
 FEDERAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. 8

 A. Pilot Program Participants Are Excused From Mandatory
 Certification Requirements. 8

 B. FMCSA Failed To Engage In A Reasoned Analysis Of
 Whether Accepting Mexico-Domiciled Drivers Who
 Recognize Only The Color Red Will Ensure An
 Equivalent Level Of Safety. 13

 C. The Pilot Program Is Not Designed To Yield Statistically
 Valid Findings On Safety. 16

 D. FMCSA’s Plan To Grant Permanent Operating Authority
 Is Invalid. 18

 E. FMCSA Did Not Demonstrate That Simultaneous And
 Comparable Authority Is Available To U.S. Motor
 Carriers. 20

III.	FMCSA DID NOT COMPLY WITH NEPA.....	21
A.	FMCSA Did Not Undertake NEPA Compliance In A Timely Manner.....	21
B.	FMCSA’s Failure To Conduct An Adequate NEPA Analysis Is Not Excused By Its Excessively Narrow Construction Of Its Authority.	23
C.	FMCSA Failed To Take A “Hard Look” At Areas Of Environmental Concern.	28
IV.	THE PILOT PROGRAM SHOULD BE SET ASIDE AND ENJOINED.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	7
<i>DEK Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	3
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).	23, 24, 27
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995).	3
<i>Flint Ridge Development Co. v. Scenic Rivers Association</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).	23
* <i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Peña</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).	23
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	5
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).	19
* <i>National Association of Motor Bus Owners v. Brinegar</i> , 483 F.2d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 1973).	9, 10, 11

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

NRDC v. Berklund,
609 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1980). 23

NRDC v. EPA,
464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 5

Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004). 4

Public Citizen v. NHTSA,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 5, 8

Public Citizen v. NHTSA,
513 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2008). 5

Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd,
564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977). 31

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989). 22

South Coast Air Quality Management District v. EPA,
472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 20

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009). 8

The Conqueror,
166 U.S. 110 (1897). 12

**Village of Barrington v. Surface Transportation Board*,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 24

Statutes and Regulations

*U.S. Troop Readiness, Veterans' Care, Katrina Recovery, and Iraq Accountability Appropriations Act, 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-28, 121 Stat.112.....	16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 26
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).	2, 30
19 U.S.C.	
§3312(a)(1).	30
§3312(a)(2).	30
42 U.S.C.	
§4332.....	23
§4335.....	24
49 U.S.C.	
*§30102(a)(4).	9
*§30112(a).	9
*§30115(a).	9
*§31315(c).	19, 24, 26
*§31315(c)(2).	13
*§31315(c)(2)(C).	16, 17, 18
40 C.F.R. §1502.14.	30
49 C.F.R.	
*§385.115(a).	18
*§385.115(b).	18

Federal Register

57 Fed. Reg. 31454 (July 16, 1992). 15

70 Fed. Reg. 50277 (Aug. 26, 2005)... 11, 12, 13

73 Fed. Reg. 76472 (Dec. 16, 2008) 18

74 Fed. Reg. 11628 (Mar. 18, 2009)... 19

*76 Fed. Reg. 20807 (Apr. 13, 2011)... 6, 14, 25, 26, 27

*76 Fed. Reg. 40420 (July 8, 2011). 4, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

Miscellaneous

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dict. (1993). 11
